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TRACKING #: 016836

SITE SAFETY COORDINATOR/MANAGER:
MATT ROSS
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EXP. DATE

CONSTRUCTION SUPERINTENDENT:
JOHN MCGREEVY
717.387.6022
LICENCE #1193
EXP. DATE

CONCRETE SAFETY MANAGER:
MIKE SWANSON
973.219.4575

CONSTRUCTION FIRE SAFETY MANAGER:
MATT ROSS
646.773.0096
SSM#1757

OWNER OF PROPERTIES:

W2005 / HINES WEST FIFTY THIRD REALTY, LLC

499 Park Avenue, 12th floor
New York, NY 10022
CONTACT PERSON: Timothy J. Flynn
212.230.2300

PERMITS AND APPROVALS

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

MATERIAL HANDLING PLAN

NOTES:

NOTIFICATION
INCIDENTS NOTIFICATION:

SITE SAFETY COORDINATORS AND MANGERS MUST

IMMEDIATELY REPORT INCIDENTS TO THE BUILDINGS

DEPARTMENT. A CALL MUST BE MADE TO THE CALL CENTER

212-566-3199.

THE FOLLOWING INCIDENTS MUST BE REPORTED.

· ANY FATALITY

· ANY INJURY TO A MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC

· ANY WORKER INJURY REQUIRING EMS TREATMENT OR

HOSPITALIZATION

· ANY WORKER FALL (EXCEPT FOR SLIPS AND TRIPS)

· ANY PROPERTY DAMAGE - PUBLIC OR PRIVATE

· ANY MATERIAL FAILURE OR COLLAPSE

· ANY FALLING MATERIAL OR DEBRIS

·

INSTRUCTION TO REQUEST START OF WORK
DEMOLITION ONLY

A CALL TO CALL CENTER (212) 227-4416  24 HOURS BEFORE

START OF DEMOLITION WORK.

EXCAVATION ONLY

A CALL TO CALL CENTER (212) 227-4416  24 HOURS BEFORE

START OF EXCAVATION WORK. THEN SEND BEST SQUAD THERE

24 HOURS NOTIFICATION.

ALL OTHER SAFETY JOBS

24 HOURS BEFORE WORK STARTS OF WORK, ON COMPANY

LETTER HEAD OR E-MAIL BEST@buildings.nyc.gov, SEND A

LETTER OF NOTIFICATION TO THE BEST SQUAD AND COPY OF

PW2 (TO THE ATTENTION OF BEST CHIEF).

NOTE:
THE WORK WILL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE SECTION OF

CHAPTER 33 OF NYC BUILDING CODE AND ALL OSHA 1926

STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION

1. BEFORE A LOADED BOOM IS SWING OVER THE HOIST, THE HOIST WILL BE BROUGHT DOWN TO
ITS LOWEST LEVEL.

2. AT NO TIME WILL ANY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT COME WITHIN TWO FEET TO ANY PART OF THE
HOIST. (EXCLUDING SETUP AND JUMPING OF THE HOIST).

3. IF AT ANY TIME ANY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT COMES WITHIN 15' OF THE HOIST, THE
FOLLOWING PROTOCOL WILL BE FOLLOWED:

- AT LEAST ONE SIGNAL PERSON WILL BE SPECIFICALLY ASSIGN TO THE OPERATION THAT IS 
WITHIN  15' OF THE HOIST.

-THE HOIST OPERATOR ALL SIGNAL PERSONNEL AND LEND LEASE SUPERINTENDENT WILL BE IN
 RADIO COMMUNICATION WITH EACH OTHER.

4. IF A LOADED BOOM IS SWING OVER THE HOIST, SEE ITEM 1 ON THIS LIST. WHEN THE LOAD IS OFF
THE BOOM, THE SIGNAL PERSON SHALL LET THE HOIST OPERATOR AND LEND LEASE
SUPERINTENDENT KNOW THAT THEY CAN PROCEED AS NORMAL. LEND LEASE SUPERINTENDENT
TO ISSUE FINAL DIRECTION TO RESUME HOIST OPERATION.

5. THERE WILL NOT BE  ANY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT PERMANENTLY LOCATED WITHIN 15' OF
THE HOIST.

6. NO CRANE MAY OPERATE UNTIL THE SITE SAFETY PLAN MATCHES THE APPROVED
CN, OW “LIMITED USE” OR MASTER RIGGERS OPERATIONS.

7. THE IN-SERVICE AND OUT OF SERVICE DISTANCE OF A CRANE PASSING OVER A HOIST, SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY THE LICENSED PROFESSIONAL FOR THE CRANE AND LISTED IN THIS PROTOCOL.

8. ALL CRANE SIGNAL PERSONNEL AND HOIST OPERATOR(S) MUST BE IN RADIO COMMUNICATION
WITH EACH OTHER DURING OPERATIONS WITHIN FIFTEEN FEET OF THE HOIST.

NOTES:

CLOSEOUT INSTRUCTION
-PARTIAL REMOVING SIDEWALK SHEDS REQUIRES AN AMENDED

PLAN, NOTIFICATION TO THE BEST SQUAD AND INSPECTION BY

THE BEST SQUAD.

-PERMANENTLY REMOVING SIDEWALK SHEDS REQUIRES

NOTIFICATION TO THE BEST SQUAD AND AN INSPECTION BY

THE BEST SQUAD.

-REMOVAL OF SITE SAFETY REQUIRES NOTIFICATION TO THE

BEST SQUAD AND AN INSPECTION BY THE BEST SQUAD.

SITE SAFETY MANAGER REMOVAL

REQUIRES FULL ENCLOSURE OF BUILDING AND DOB

CLASSIFYING THE PROJECT AS NON SITE SAFETY PROJECT.

MISCELLANEOUS
A MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT WILL BE SUBMITTED TO MR.

JOHN CHIUSANO AT THE NYC DOB VIA E-MAIL;

BEST@buildings.nyc.gov

ALL HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS WILL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED

TO THE BEST SQUAD AT 212-669-7043

- GENERAL BUILDING PERMIT # 121-327-224 NB
- PIT PROTECTION # 123009680
- SIDEWALK BRIDGE # 140325128
- 1330 6TH AVE. ROOF PROTECTION # 122502345
- 45 WEST 53RD ST ROOF PROTECTION # 140460515
- 11 WEST 53RD ST ROOF PROTECTION # 122503736
- EXTERIOR HOIST COMPLEX # 122698562
- SITE PERIMETER FENCE # 140331317
- HARD DECK # 140460515-01-EQ-OT
- TOWER CRANE - TC1
· CN-26615
· CD-4725
· COUNTERWEIGHT RADIUS 30'-8"
· MAX/MIN RADIUS WEATHER-VAIN 56'-6"

- TOWER CRANE - TC2
· CN#295/16
· CD#4938
· COUNTERWEIGHT RADIUS 30'-8"
· MAXIMUM RADIUS 197', MINIMUM RADIUS 16',

WEATHER-VAIN RADIUS 56'-6"
- COCOON "VES" # 122700648
- MONORAIL SYSTEM #140584213
- EAST HOIST COMPLEX #123070201-01EQ-OT
- 76TH FLOOR SUSPENDED SCAFFOLD CD5 #SR18/1529
- 74TH-77TH FLOOR TOH JIB FOR SUSPENDED

SCAFFOLD PERMIT #140776060-EQ-OT

WATCHMEN CALCULATIONS

1 WATCHMAN REQUIRED PER 40,000 S.F. (BUILDING FOOTPRINT)

BUILDING FOOTPRINT = 17,054 square ft.

1 WATCHMEN REQUIRED.
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Superstructure - Phase 5B

Floors 73-76

CT

SSP-451.00

53W53

8/20/18

ELEVATIONS:

· GROUND FLOOR DATUM:  64' - 3"

· 5TH FLOOR:  129' - 4"

· 6TH FLOOR:  152' - 8 1/2"

· 13th FLOOR:  248' - 2"

· 39TH FLOOR:  555' - 8"

01/16/180 TOH Phasing

NOTES:

1. REFER TO DRAWING SSP-002 FOR LEGEND.

2. REFER TO DRAWING SSP-002 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

3. FOR TYPICAL DETAILS, PLEASE REFER TO SHEET SSP-710,

SSP-720, SSP-730 & SSP-740.

4. VERTICAL ENCLOSURE SYSTEM (COCOON) TO BE USED. 

DETAILS TO BE FILED SEPARATELY.

5. SIDEWALK SHED TO BE INSTALLED WHEN THE BUILDING

REACHES THE 2ND FLOOR.

6. TEMPORARY STANDPIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED AND

OPERATIONAL WHEN THE BUILDING HEIGHT REACHES 75'-0".

7. TEMPORARY STAIR TOWERS MAY BE RELOCATED TO SUIT

THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S LOGISTICS

REQUIREMENTS.  TWO MEANS OF EGRESS WILL BE

MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES.

8. SIGNAL MEN TO STOP PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC IN WALKWAY

DURING PICKING AND SWINGING LOADS (TYP).

9. OVERHEAD PROTECTION AND ADJACENT PROPERTY

PROTECTION WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO BUILDING

REACHING THE HEIGHT OF ADJACENT BUILDING.

10.THE EAST SHEAR WALL FORMWORK  AT THE 45 W 53RD

STREET PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE JUMPED WHEN NO

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE ONGOING AT THE

ADJACENT PROPERTY.

11.CONCRETE WASHOUT BOX LOCATIONS TO CHANGE AT

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S DISCRETION PENDING SITE

LOGISTICS.
12.EAST HOIST COMPLEX CARS 5 & 6 WILL BE INSTALLED OFF

A CANTILEVERED PLATFORM ON THE 32ND OR 33RD FLOOR

WITH THE HOIST STARTING TO SERVICE FLOORS ON THE

34TH FLOOR. TIMING OF INSTALLATION OF HOIST SHALL BE

DETERMINED BY PROJECT LOGISTICS REQUIREMENTS.

13.300 PSF UDL CANTILEVERED PROTECTION SHALL BE

PROVIDED BELOW HOIST 5 & 6 PLATFORMS IN AREAS

WHERE THE BUILDING IS NOT ENCLOSED.

14.PERI LOADING PLATFORMS SHOWN FOR DIAGRAM

PURPOSES ONLY.  ACTUAL LOCATION OF THE LIFTING

PLATFORM SUBJECT TO CHANGE PER THE ENGINEERED

PERI COCOON DRAWINGS.    

LIST OF EQUIPMENT:

· TOWER CRANE

· [3] DUAL HOISTS

· CONCRETE TRUCKS

· WELDING MACHINES

· MAN LIFTS

· SCISSOR LIFTS

· ZOOM BOOMS

· CONCRETE PUMP

· CONCRETE PLACING BOOM

· T BOOMS

· MONORAILS

· CURTAIN WALL CRABS

01/25/181 TOH Phasing Revision

08/20/182 TOH Phasing Revision

2

AMENDED PLAN
APPROVED

John Young, RA

08/22/2018
BEST SSP
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